in the notes to Table 7, including the proceeds of the Offer and the impact of the operating and capital structure
that will be in place following Completion as if they had occurred or were in place as at 31 December 2017.

The adjustments also include assumptions relating to the Offer which include matters not known at the Prospectus
Date, including for example whether certain warrants are exercised and convert into Shares before Completion
(refer to Note 2 in Table 6). The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is therefore provided for illustrative purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of Marley Spoon’s future financial position.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW Continued

78

TABLE 7: REPORTED AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

€ millions

Report 31
December

2017
Pre-IPO

financing
Impact of
the Offer

Debt
facility

payment

Pro
forma 31

December
2017

Net free
cashflow

impact
(illustrative)

Illustrative
IPO

balance
sheet at

Completion

Notes   1 2 3 4

Assets
Current assets
Inventories 3.6 – 3.6 – 3.6
Trade and other receivables 0.4 – 0.4 – 0.4
Other non-financial assets 0.7 – 0.7 – 0.7
Cash and cash equivalents 2.3 8.8 39.5 (11.5) 39.2 (11.1) 28.1(1)

Total current assets 7.0 8.8 39.5 (11.5) 43.9 (11.1) 32.8

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1.7   1.7   1.7
Intangible assets 0.6   0.6   0.6
Financial assets available for sale 0.0   0.0   0.0
Other non-current financial assets 0.9   0.9   0.9
Total non-current assets 3.2 – – – 3.2 – 3.2

Total assets 10.2 8.8 39.5 (11.5) 47.1 (11.1) 36.0

Equity and liabilities
Trade and other payables 8.1 – – 8.1 1.4 9.5
Derivative financial instruments 0.7 0.2 (0.6) – 0.3 – 0.3
Deferred income 0.4 – – 0.4 – 0.4
Long term debt – current 4.0 8.9 (3.4) (9.4) 0.1 – 0.1
Other financial liabilities 1.1 – – 1.1 – 1.1
Other non-financial liabilities 0.5 – – 0.5 – 0.5
Total current liabilities 14.9 9.1 (4.0) (9.4) 10.5 1.4 11.9

Non-current liabilities
Long term debt 7.0 (1.0) 6.0   6.0
Total non-current liabilities 7.0 – – (1.0) 6.0 – 6.0

Equity
Share capital 0.1 0.1 – 0.1 – 0.1
Capital reserve 47.7 48.8 – 96.4 – 96.4
Other reserves 5.6 5.1 (5.9) – 4.8 – 4.8
Currency translation reserve (0.1) – (0.1) – (0.1)
Accumulated net earnings (losses) (64.2) (5.3) 0.1 (1.1) (70.5) (12.5) (83.0)
Equity attributable to equity holders (10.9) (0.2) 43.0 (1.1) 30.8 (12.5) 18.3
Non-controlling interests (0.8) – 0.5 – (0.2) – (0.2)
Total equity (11.7) (0.2) 43.6 (1.1) 30.6 (12.5) 18.1
Total equity and liabilities 10.2 8.8 39.5 (11.5) 47.1 (11.1) 36.0

See notes on following page.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

79MARLEY SPOON AG | PROSPECTUS

Notes:

The table on the preceding page presents the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017. An illustrative balance sheet
at Completion is presented, which includes an additional adjustment to assist investors to understand the impact of expected net cash
outflows between 1 January 2018 and the expected date of Completion. Forward looking statements should be read in conjunction with
the assumptions as set out in Sections 4.8.1 and 4.8.2, the sensitivity analysis set out in Section 4.9, the risk factors set out in Section 5

[…]

A non-controlling interest balance of €0.5 million has been transferred to accumulated net earnings (losses) as a
result of the Company’s acquisition, in April 2018, of the 7.8% non-controlling interest in Marley Spoon Pty Limited
(which operates the Australian business).

3. Debt facility payments
Following Completion, the Company will repay three debt facilities with carrying amounts of €10.4 million plus
€1.3 million in interest and early repayment fees as referred to in Section 4.4.2.

4. Net free cashflow impact
From 1 January 2018 to the expected date of Completion, the Company expects that cash and cash equivalents
will reduce by €11.1 million predominantly as a result of an operating EBIT loss of €12.5 million offset by non-cash
expenses and a positive impact on working capital of €1.4 million reflecting growth in the business and customary
intra-month cash flows.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW Continued

80

4.4.2 Indebtedness
The below table sets out the indebtedness of the Company as at 31 December 2017 as well as the pro forma
indebtedness at Completion.

TABLE 8: INDEBTEDNESS

Reported Pro forma

Facility Maturity Note
31 Dec

2017 Current
Non-

current
Derivatives

(1)
31 Dec

2017 Current
Non-

current
Derivatives

(1)

Kreos 2019 2 3.1 1.7 0.7 0.7 0.3 – – 0.3

Moneda 2019 6.2 – 6.2 – 6.2 – 6.2 –

Berliner
Volksbank 2018 2 2.2 2.2 – – – – – –

BNP Paribas 2020 0.1 0.1 0.1 – 0.1 0.1 0.1 –

Total 11.6 4.0 7.0 0.7 6.6 0.1 6.3 0.3

Notes:
1. Derivatives refer to the Kreos Warrants which are expected to remain on issue on Completion. Refer to note 2 in Table 7.
2. The Company will repay the Kreos and Berliner Volksbank facilities with proceeds of the Offer following Completion. The Company

will also repay a third debt facility (the €5.5 million January 2018 Loans) plus interest and fees from the proceeds of the Offer following
Completion. (The January 2018 Loans were entered into after 31 December 2017 and are therefore not included in the table above.)

Refer to Section 9.6 for a description of the above facilities which will remain outstanding on Completion.